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Before the Director (Securities Market Division)
In the Matter of Show Cause Notice issued to
Zafar Securities (Pvt.) Limited
Under Rule 8 read with Rule 12 of The Brokers and Agents Registration Rules, 2001
Murnberand Date of Motice Mo, MBWISMDILSEM{5) 200676 dated September 04, 2007
Date of Hearing Seplember 13, 2007
Present at the Hearing: Syed Asim Zafar — Chisf Executive
Aftson Masood - Manager
Muhammad Zubair — COC Manager
Date of Order January 10, 2008
ORDER
1. This order shall dispose of the proceedings inilialed through Show Cause Motice  bearing

Mo, MEWEMOILSEM{5)2006/76 dated September 4, 2007 ("the SCN") issuad lo Zafar Securitios (Pyl)
Limiled ("the Respondent’), member of the Lahore Stock Exchange (Guaranlee) Limited {"LSE) by the
Securities and Fxchange Commission of Pakislan (the Commission’) under Rule 8 of the Brokers and
Agentz Registration Rules, 2001 {"the Brokers Rules”) for violation of Rule 12 of the Brokers Rules and
Clause AL of the Code of Conduct contained in the Third Schedule of the Brokers Rulas.

i The briel facls of the case are thal the Respondent is 8 member of LSE and is registarad wilh he
Commission unider he Brokers Rules. An enguiry was initiated by the Commission in exercise of its
pawers under Seclion 21 of the Securilies and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 {"the Ordinance’) and Ford
Rhodes Sidat Hyder & Co. {“the Enquiry Officer’) was appainted as the Enquiry Officer under the above

menticned Saction for the following:

{a) to enquirg info the dealings, business or any transaction by the Respondent dunng the pariod

from Aprl 11, 2006 o June 15, 2006 ('the Review Period”).

(b} to identify any and all the acls or omissions constituting the violation of the Ordinance and thia
Rules made theraunder,

(e} to idenlify violations of any other applicable laws, including but nat limited to the Brokers Rules
Regultions lor Shorl Selling under Ready Market, 2002 (*Short Selling Regulations”), General
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Rules and Regulations of LSE, Securiies and Exchange Rules 1971 (‘the 1971 Rules’) and

directives issued by Commission Trom timea 1o tme.

The findings of the Enguiry Officer revealed several instances of potential non compliances willh
applicable laws and regulations: A copy of the Enquiry Cfficer's report was sent o the Respondent on
May 24, 2007 which required the Respondent 1o provide explanations on the observalions of the Endguiry

Officer together with suppanting decuments,

After perusal of the Respondent's replies to the above mentioned letter, which did nol adeguately axplain
the position in 1espect of some instances, the SCN was issued ta Ihe Respandent under Rules & of he
Brokers Rules stating that the Respondent has prima facie contravened Rule 12 of the Brokers Rules
read with Clause A5 of the Code of Conduel contained in the Third Schedule 1o the Brokers Rules which
are reproduced as under

Rule 12- “A broker holding a cedificate of registration under these rules shall abide by the Code of
Conduct specilied in the Third Schedule’.

Clause A5 of the Code of Conduct- "A broker shall abide by all the prowsions of the Securities and
Exchange Commission of Pakistan Act, 1837 (‘the Act’) and the rules, requlations issusd by the

Commission and the stock exchange from lime to time as may be applicable to him”.

On Seplember 04, 2007, the Respoadent was called upon fo show cause in writing within seven tiays and
appear before the undersigned on Seplember 13, 2007 for 2 hearng, 1o ke atlended aither in person

andfor througlh an authorized representative.

Thie hearing was attended by Syed Asim Zafar, Chief Executive, Mr. Ahson Masood, Manager and Mr
Muhammad Zubair, CDC Manager of the Respondent who argued the case and also submitted writlen
reply dated Seplembaer 12, 2007

A summary of the contentions and objections that were raised by the Respondent i ils wiritten
submissions and during the hearing and findings and conclusions of the Commission on the same are as
follows:

Blank Sales | Issue No. 17

In terms of Regulation 4 of the Short Selling Regulations, Blank Sales are nol permissible and in lerms of

Regulation 5 of the Short Selling Regulations, it is provided that

"o Member shall make a Shorl Sale unless:

) Priar conlrachial borrowing arrangemiznl has been made
b The sale is made at an uplick, and
T The trade is identified as a Short Sale at the time of placement of order”
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The findings of the Enquiry Officer revealed 69 instances of Blank Sales during the Review Penud

The Responden: made the following submissions on the issue

The Respondent In its written reply dated September 12, 2007 stated that all the trades gwen n
Annexire — A {'the Annexure’) of the SCN refale 1o Mr. Jabir Al wha is a regular employee of
the Respondent and is engaged in arbitrage business. He was allowed by the Respondent to sell
he shiares only up 1o the axtant of shares held by the Respondent in fis house account. The
Respandenl asserled thal it had sufficient balances of shares in its house account on the date
mentioned n the Annexure. The Respondent provided COC Account Balance Reports of House
Account from April 10, 2007 to April 17, 2007 in support of its claim

| have considerad tha contentions of the Respondent and the issues raised therem and the same are

addressed by me below:

The Respondent stated thal Mr. Jabir Ali is #s employee and was engaged in the business of
arbitrage and the Respondent provided COC balance stalements of House Account to show thal
it had sufficient balance against the sales made by Mr. Jabir All. Based on the asserion of he
Respondent and documents provided il s clear that that the Respondent had sulficient pre-
existing Interest against the sales mada in scrip of FCCL and PPL mentioned al serial nos, 1-58
of Ihe Annexure, Further, the claim of the Respondent that M, Jabir Aliis its emploves is also
\rug as Enquiry Officer had also mentioned his name in the list of employees al Appendiz — G of
the Enguiry Report However, after considering the CDC balance statements for the scrip of
Lucky Cement ("LUCK'} it has been chserved that the Respondent had only 2500 shares as
opening balance and after considering the same il was noted that sales mentioned 8l senal nus.
6080 of the Annexure were made over and above the opening bafance of 2,500, since (e
Raspondent did not provide any further evidence of pre-existing interes! against these trades

therelore, it is clear (hat these trades were Blank Sale

Considering the atiove facts and the contentions of the Respondent, it is an established fact that on 10

secasions Blank Sales have been made in violation of Requiation 4 of the Short Selling Regulations In

terms of Rule 8 of the Brokers Rules, sub rule (i} where the Commission is of the opinien that a broker

has inter alia faited 1o comply with any requirements of the Act ar the Crdinance or of any rules of
piy ¥

directions made or given thereunder, In terms of sub rule {ill) has contravened the rules and reguiations of

the exchange and in terms of sub rule (iv) has failed 1o tollow any requirement of the Code of Canduct laid

down in the Third Schedule, the Commission may in the public interest, lake action under Rule Bla) or (b

iof the Brokers Rules,

In light ol the above i.g. Ihe fact the Respondent by making Blank Sales has violaled the Shoil Seliing

Regulations Mereby atlracting sub rule (i) of the Rule § of the Brokers Rule and has alsa fatled o comply

3 P



i@%% S CURIEIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION OF PARISTAN
LYY

el

Psevarilies ke Thyeston

E==E

10,

104

10.:2

0.3

104

witll Clause AS of the Code of Conduct contained In the Third Schedule to the Brakers Rules. thereby,
aftracting sub rul: {iv) of the Rule 8 of the Brokers Rule. Accordingly, a penalty of Rs. 10,000 (Rupees

Tan Thousand only) is hereby imposed on the Respondent under Ruie 8 () of the Brokers Rules
Account Opening Forms (“Issue No22")

in termis of Cominission's Direclive No. SMDISE/?(89) 2003 dated July 23, 2003 which requires all the
members-hrokers to maintain Account Opening Forms (‘the AOF(s)) in conformily with 1he Standardized
Account Opening Form {"the SADF’) preseribed by the Commission and subsequent changes made 10
the SADF vide lefters No. SMO/SE/2(8S) 2003, daled November 19, 2003 and January 20, 2004
Subsequently thi: SAOF was also made part of LSE General Rules and Regulations as Chapter VIl The
said directives of the Commission require thal List of Transaction fes, Commission 1o he charged by Ihe

Broker and ather CDC charges {0 be levied should be atiached with the ACFs.

Findings of he Fnguity Officer revealed thal List of Transaction fee, Commission to be charged by the

Respondent and cther COC charges to be levied was not attachied with the ACEs
The Responden! made the fallowing submission on these issues:

= Will: relerence 1o violation of not attaching list of charges with the A0Fs. the Respondent slaled
hal coimmission rates are flexible and vary from client o client therefore, st of chiamges was nial

altached with AOFs, however, it will now comply with the requirement.

| have considernd the contentions of (he Respondent and the issues raised [herein and the same are

addressed by me below

. | have considered the conlentions of the Respondent regarding missing list af charges with
AOFs and do not agree with the Respondent plea that due 1o different commission charges for
differant clients, list of same can not be altached with AQFs. It may ke noted thal il 15 lhe
requirement of SOAF that a hist of commission eharges must pe enciosed with the ADFs. further
entiosng the list of charges with the AOF makes it parl of the ADF which is the basic agreemen
betwenn the broker and iis clients. In case any dispule arises between them all the matlers can
ha res lved on the hiagis of clauses of the ACF Therefore. by not attaching the said lisl wilh the

ACFs thie Respondent has filed to comply with the direclives of the Commission

Considering the above facts and the contentions of the Respondent, 1 i5 established that Respondanl has
failed 1o comply with Commission's directive and Ganeral Rules and Regulations of the LSE. In terms of
Rule 8 of the Rrokers Rules, more particutarly sub rule {ii), {Iv} and sub rule (v} therelore, where he
Commission is of the opinion that a broker has Inter alia failed 1o comply wath requirements of any
ditections of fhe Commission andior has contravened the rules and regulations ol the Excliange andior
has failed 10 fo/low any tequirement of the Code of Conduet laid dowrn in ihe Third Schedule, it may in the
public interest, o take action under Rule 8ia) or (b) of the Brakers Rules.
4
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In light of the atiow: 1. the fact the: Respondent failed 1o comply with Commission's directive thereby
altracting sub rule (/) of the Rule 2 of the Brokers Rule. However. based on the Respondents statement
that it has already tiken corettive ackions and assured fhe Commission Ihat such vioiations will mot ocaur
in future, | am inciined, on this rreasion, to take a lenent view in the matter and will not 1ake any puniive
action under Rule # of the Brokers Riles As such. | believe a ‘caution’ in these instances 10 the
Raspondent would suffice i | would further direct the Respondent 10 ensure that full compliance be
made of all rules, regulations and directives of the Commission in tne future for avoiding any punitive

action under the law,
Order Register {"1ssue No. 3"
I terms of Rule (1) of the 1971 Rules itis provided that -

")l ordets o buy of sell securilies which a member may receive shall be entered, n the
chronolongical order, in a register 1o be mantained ty him in & form which shaws the nama
and address of he person who placed ihe order, the name and number of the gecyrilies fo
b bought or sold, the nature of transaction and the limitation, if any, as lo the price of the

secyrilies of the penod for which the order is o bavalid”

The findiiigs of the Enguiry Cffficer revealed that the order regisler as mentioned above was 1ol

maintained by the Respondent during the Review Penod
The Respondent mads the following submission on alorementionad issue

e The Respondentin its written reply asserted that electronic ledyer as mainained today fulfills the
requirgiment of abovementicned Rule. The Respondent further stated that il is impossible 1o

maintan such a manual register in the current markel due to massive volumes,

| have considend the cantentians of the Respondent and | am of the view that electronic ledgers of he
Daily Aclivity Loy as menticned by lhe Respondent is not a substitute for the Order Regisier as required
under the Rule 4(1} of the 1971 Rules. The aforementioned Logs only record those arders that are placed
by the Respondent into LOTS and not all the orders which were received fram the clients and notentered
into LOTS, Furihar, the said log only records the lime of placement of arders inta the sysltem and not the

time of receipt of orders.

The Commizslin is alse cognizant of the practical dificulties associated with the maintenance of such an
Order Register manually. However, il is noled with disappomiment that neither the brokerage hause nor
LSE were able to keep pace with evolution in technalogy and significant increase in frading activilies
whereby a system should have been develnped to enable simultaneous recording of arders received {ram
clients and their incorporation in a.database lo generale Ihe Crder Register a8 required under the Rule
4(1) of the 1971 Rules.
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Considering the above motionad fact | am inclined, on s aecasion, to take a lenient yigw in the matter
and will not take any punitive action under Rule & of the Brakers Bules, fs such. | believe that a caulion n
this instance 100 1he Respondant would sulfice and | would turther direct ine Respondent lo ensule that full
compliance is made of all the laws, regulations and directives of the Commissian i Tutyre for avolding any

punitive action under e law.
As stated above, the Respondent 15 penalized as fallows

al  Asregards lssue Noi, as stated above. a panalty of Rs 10,600 (Rupees Ten Thousand

guly) is imposed.
by Mo punitive action is aken in relation 1o lssug NO. 7 and 3 and a simple caulion wilt suflice

The matter i hisposed of in the atigve mannes and the Respondent is diretled 1o deposit the firve ik 1he

Commmission not later than fifteen {15) days from the receipt of this Crdef

ln-1_ n Inayat Butt

Qirector

Sacynities Market Diwrslon
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